

RAS 2815

DOCKETED 03/05/01

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
)	
PRIVATE FUEL STORAGE, L.L.C.)	Docket No. 72-22-ISFSI
)	
(Independent Spent)	
Fuel Storage Installation))	

NRC STAFF'S BRIEF CONCERNING THE LICENSING BOARD'S
REFERRED RULINGS AND CERTIFIED QUESTION IN LBP-01-03
(STATE OF UTAH'S REQUEST TO AMEND CONTENTION UTAH L
TO CHALLENGE THE APPLICANT'S SEISMIC EXEMPTION REQUEST)

Sherwin E. Turk
Counsel for NRC Staff

March 2, 2001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

DISCUSSION 5

I. Applicable Regulatory Framework. 5

II. The Referred Rulings and Certified Question Set Forth in LBP-01-03 6

 A. The Licensing Board Erred in Finding that Many of the Issues
 Raised by the State Are Admissible 7

 B. A Formal Hearing Should Not Be Held on the Seismic
 Exemption Request 14

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

Eddleman v. NRC, 825 F.2d 46 (4th Cir. 1987) 15

Kelley v. Selin, 42 F.3d 1501 (6th Cir.), *cert denied*,
515 U.S. 1159 (1995) 14

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Commission:

Carolina Power and Light Co. (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant,
Units 1, 2, 3 and 4), CLI-74-9, 7 AEC 197 (1974) 18

Commonwealth Edison Co. (Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2),
CLI-00-05, 51 NRC 90 (2000) 14

Curators of the University of Missouri (TRUMP-S Project),
CLI-95-8, 41 NRC 386 (1995) 13

Duke Energy Corp. (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, and 3),
CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328 (1999) 13, 15

Long Island Lighting Co. (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1),
CLI-84-8, 19 NRC 1154 (1984) 14, 18

Philadelphia Electric Co. (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2),
CLI-85-11, 21 NRC 1585 (1985) 18

Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage
Installation), CLI-01-06, 53 NRC __ (Feb. 14, 2001) 1, 5, 6

United States Department of Energy (Clinch River Breeder Reactor
Plant), CLI-81-35, 14 NRC 1100 (1981) 14, 16, 17, 18

Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board:

Duke Power Co. (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2),
ALAB-813, 22 NRC 59 (1985) 13

Louisiana Power and Light Co. (Waterford Steam Electric Station,
Unit 3), ALAB-812, 22 NRC 5 (1985) 13

*Sacramento Municipal Utility District (Rancho Seco Nuclear
Generating Station), ALAB-655, 14 NRC 799 (1981)* 13

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board:

*Cleveland Electric Illuminating Co. (Perry Nuclear Power Plant,
Units 1 and 2), LBP-85-33, 22 NRC 442 (1985)* 14, 18

*Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation),
“Memorandum and Order (General Schedule Revision)” (Feb. 22, 2001)* 4

*Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent spent Fuel Storage Installation),
LBP-01-03, 53 NRC ___ (Jan. 31, 2001) (slip opinion)* *passim*

*Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation),
LBP-00-15, 51 NRC 313 (1999)* 4

*Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation),
LBP-99-43, 50 NRC 306 (1999)* 11

*Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation),
LBP-99-21, 49 NRC 431 (1999)* 3, 4, 14

*Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation),
LBP-98-10, 47 NRC 288 (1998)* 11

*Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation),
LBP-98-7, 47 NRC 142 (1998)* 2, 11

STATUTES:

Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended,
Section 189a(1), 42 U.S.C. § 2239(a) 14

REGULATIONS:

10 C.F.R. § 2.714 5, 9

10 C.F.R. § 2.714(a) 7

10 C.F.R. § 2.714(b)(2) 4

10 C.F.R. § 2.718(i) 4

10 C.F.R. § 2.730(f) 4

10 C.F.R. § 2.758	14
10 C.F.R. § 50.12	3
10 C.F.R. Part 50	3
10 C.F.R. Part 50, Appendix S	5
10 C.F.R. § 72.7	3
10 C.F.R. § 72.102	3, 6, 15
10 C.F.R. § 72.102(f)	8
10 C.F.R. § 72.102(f)(1)	2, 5, 14
10 C.F.R. § 72.104(a)	8, 11, 12
10 C.F.R. § 72.106(b)	12
10 C.F.R. Part 72	3
10 C.F.R. § 100.3	5
10 C.F.R. § 100.11(a)	12
10 C.F.R. § 100.23	5, 6
10 C.F.R. Part 100, Appendix A	2, 3, 5, 6
10 C.F.R. Part 100, Appendix A, § III(c)(3)	12

MISCELLANEOUS:

Regulatory Guide 1.165, "Identification and Characterization of Seismic Sources and Determination of Safe Shutdown Earthquake Ground Motion" (March 1997)	5
Safety Evaluation Report of the Site-Related Aspects of the Private Fuel Storage Facility Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation (Dec. 15, 1999, corrected and reissued Jan. 4, 2000)	3
Safety Evaluation Report Concerning the Private Fuel Storage Facility (Sept. 29, 2000)	4

SECY-98-071, "Exemption to 10 CFR 72.102(f)(1) Seismic Design Requirement for Three Mile Island Unit 2 [(TMI-2)] Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation" (April 8, 1998) 6, 9

SECY-98-126, "Rulemaking Plan: Geological and Seismological Characteristics for Siting and Design of Dry Cask Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installations, 10 CFR Part 72" (June 4, 1998) *passim*

Staff Requirements Memorandum (SECY-98-071) (May 20, 1998) 6

Staff Requirements Memorandum (SECY 98-126) (June 24, 1998) 6

Statement of Consideration, "Reactor Site Criteria Including Seismic and Earthquake Engineering Criteria for Nuclear Power Plants," 61 Fed. Reg. 65,167 (1996) 5

Statement of Consideration, "Rules of Practice for Domestic Licensing Proceedings -- Procedural Changes in the Hearing Process," 54 Fed. Reg. 33168 (1989) 13
